SM-P00022-A／／／／5
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
(ISO Standard Solenoid Valve)
PV5G････PV5 SERIES
● Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product,
particularly the section describing safety.
● Retain this instruction manual with the product for further consultation
whenever necessary.

  6.2 Disassembling and Reassembling ··············································25
7. TROUBLE SHOOTING·······································································26
8. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND HOW TO ORDER
  8.1 Product Specifications ·································································27
  8.2 How to Order ···············································································30
[SM-P00022-A／5] －7－
PRODUCT
1
1. PRODUCT
                       PV5G（DIN terminal box type）                PV5（Ｉ/Ｏ connector type）
No. Name Description
① DIN terminal box Connection to coil.
② Manual override Push to turn ON, release to turn OFF.
③ Indication lamp
When coil is energized, a display lamp indicating energized status
turns ON.
(a: Red when ON  b: Green when ON)
④ I/O connector cable Connection to coil.
[SM-P00022-A／5] －8－
SI UNIT
2
2. INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM OF UNITS (SI) AND PORT INDICATION
2.1 Port Indication
 Each piping port is marked with JIS conformable piping port indication codes.
Application JIS ISO
Supply port P 1
Output port A 4
Output port B 2
Exhaust port R1 5
Exhaust port R2 3
  ●Installing position of the solenoid valve is free.
2.2 Conversion between International System of Units (SI) and Conventional Units
 In this manual, values are expressed using the International System of Units (SI).
 Use the table below to convert them into values expressed in conventional units.
Table of conversion between SI units and conventional units
(The values printed in Bolds fonts are values given in the International System of Units (SI)):
  Force
N dyn kgf
1 1 105 1.01972 10-1
1 10-5 1 1.01972 10-6
9.80665 9.80665 105 1
  Stress
Pa or N/m2 MPa or N/mm2 kgf/mm2 kgf/cm2
1 1 10-6 1.01972 10-7 1.01972
10-5
1 106 1 1.01972 10-1 1.01972 10
9.80665 106 9.80665 1 1 102
9.80665 104 9.80665 10-2 1 10-2 1
※：1Pa=1N/m2, 1MPa=1N/mm2
  Pressure
Pa kPa MPa bar kgf/cm2 atm mmH2O MmHg or Torr
1 1 10-3 1 10-6 1 10-5 1.01972 10-5 9.86923 10-6 1.01972 10-1 7.50062 10-3
1 103 1 1 10-3 1 10-2 1.01972 10-2 9.86923 10-3 1.01972 102 7.50062
1 106 1 103 1 1 10 1.01972 10 9.86923 1.01972 105 7.50062 103
1 105 1 102 1 10-1 1 1.01972 9.86923 10-1 1.01972 104 7.50062 102
9.80665 104 9.80665 10 9.80665 10-2 9.80665 10-1 1 9.67841 10-1 1 104 7.35559 102
1.01325 105 1.01325 102 1.01325 10-1 1.01325 1.01323 1 1.03323 104 7.60000 102
9.80665 9.80665 10-3 9.80665 10-6 9.80665 10-5 1 10-4 9.67841 10-5 1 7.35559 10-2
1.33322 102 1.33322 10-1 1.33322 10-4 1.33322 10-3 1.35951 10-3 1.31579 10-3 1.35951 10 1
※：1Pa=1N/m2
Example (converting a pressure value):
1kgf/cm2 → 0.980665M0.980665M0.980665M0.980665MPPPPaaaa    1MPa1MPa1MPa1MPa → 1.01972 10kgf/cm2
[SM-P00022-A／5] －9－
UNPACKING
３
3. UNPACKING
 Bags containing solenoid valves should be opened only when you
are ready to connect the valves to the pipes immediately afterward.

AC
[SM-P00022-A／5] －29－
HOW TO ORDER
８
4） Flow specifications
P→A/B A/B→R1/R2
Model
Connecting
port
diameter
Position
C[dm
3
/(s･bar)] ｂ C[dm
3
/(s･bar)] ｂ
2-pos. Single 6.1 0.28 6.7 0.20
2-pos. Double 6.1 0.28 6.7 0.20
3-pos. All port block 5.2 0.32 5.6 0.30
3-pos. A･B･R connection 5.1 0.32 6.9 0.16
3-pos. P･A･B connection 6.3 0.28 5.9 0.28
PV5G-6
PV5-6R
Rc1/4
3-pos. All port block Non leak 3.4 － 3.0 －
2-pos. Single 10.7 0.17 13.0 0.19
2-pos. Double 10.7 0.17 13.0 0.19
3-pos. All port block 10.0 0.16 11.0 0.25
3-pos. A･B･R connection 9.9 0.14 13.0 0.16
3-pos. P･A･B connection 11.0 0.12 12.0 0.21
PV5G-8
PV5-8R
Rc3/8
3-pos. All port block Non leak 6.6 － 6.2 －
Reference: S (Effective sectional area) ≒ 5.0 X C (Sonic conductance)
[SM-P00022-A／5] －30－
HOW TO ORDER
８
8.2 How to order
8.2.1 DIN terminal box type
[a]Position [b]Rated voltage [c]Power indication lamp
FG-S 2-pos. Single 1 AC100V No mark Without lamp
FG-D 2-pos. Double 2 AC200V   N With lamp and surge absober
FHG-D 3-pos. All port block 3 DC24V
FJG-D 3-pos. A･B･R connection 4 DC12V
FIG-D 3-pos. P･A･B connection 5 AC110V
FPG-D 3-pos. All port block Non leak
Supply pressure type
6 AC220V
YZ-S 2-pos. Single
YZ-D 2-pos. Double
Exhaust  pressure type
[d]Option [e]Existence of sub base and connecting port
No mark Without option No mark Without sub base
A Coolant proof A02 Side piping Rc1/4  (R port only Rc3/8)
  A03 Side piping Rc3/8
ISO size 1
PV5GPV5GPV5GPV5G 6666
Model code
aaaa    bbbb    cccc    dddd    eeee
[a]
Position
[b]
Rated voltage
[c]
Power indication
lamp
[d]
Option
[e]
Existence of sub base and
connecting port diameter
[SM-P00022-A／5] －31－
HOW TO ORDER
８
[a]Position [b]Rated voltage [c]Power indication lamp
FG-S 2-pos. Single 1 AC100V No mark Without lamp
FG-D 2-pos. Double 2 AC200V N With lamp and surge absober
FHG-D 3-pos. All port block 3 DC24V
FJG-D 3-pos. A･B･R connection 4 DC12V
FIG-D 3-pos. P･A･B connection 5 AC110V
FPG-D 3-pos. All port block Non leak
Supply pressure type
6 AC220V
YZ-S 2-pos. Single
YZ-D 2-pos. Double
Exhaust  pressure type
[d]Option [e]Existence of sub base and connecting port
No mark Without option No mark Without sub base
A Coolant proof A03 Side piping Rc3/8  (R port only Rc1/2)
  A04 Side piping Rc1/2
  A06 Side piping Rc3/4
ISO size 2
PV5GPV5GPV5GPV5G 8888
Model code
aaaa    bbbb    cccc    dddd    eeee
[a]
Position
[b]
Rated voltage
[c]
Power indication
lamp
[d]
Option
[e]
Existence of sub base and connecting port
diameter
[SM-P00022-A／5] －32－
HOW TO ORDER
８
8.2.2 I/O connecter type
[a]Position [b]Option [c]Existence of sub base and connecting port diameter
FG-S 2-pos. Single No mark Without option No mark Without sub base
FG-D 2-pos. Double A Coolant proof A02 Side piping Rc1/4  (R port only Rc3/8)
FHG-D 3-pos. All port block   A03 Side piping Rc3/8
FJG-D 3-pos. A･B･R connection
FIG-D 3-pos. P･A･B connection
FPG-D 3-pos. All port block Non leak
Supply
pressure
type
[a]Position [b]Option [c]Existence of sub base and connecting port diameter
FG-S 2-pos. Single No mark Without option No mark Without sub base
FG-D 2-pos. Double A Coolant proof A03 Side piping port Rc3/8(R port only Rc1/2)
FHG-D 3-pos. All port block A04 Side piping port Rc1/2
FJG-D 3-pos. A･B･R connection
A06 Side piping Rc3/4
FIG-D 3-pos. P･A･B connection
FPG-D 3-pos. All port block Non leak
Supply
pressure
type
ISOsize 1
PV5PV5PV5PV5 6R6R6R6R
Model code
aaaa    bbbb    cccc
[a]
Position
[b]
Option
[c]
Existence of sub base and connecting port diameter
TCTCTCTC
NPN and PNP common type
ISOsize 2
PV5PV5PV5PV5 8R8R8R8R
Model code
aaaa    bbbb    cccc
[a]
Position
[b]
Option
[c]
Existence of sub base and connecting port diameter
TCTCTCTC
NPN and PNP common type